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NEW JERSEY URBAN ENTERPRISE ZONE PROGRAM 

LOCAL COORDINATORS 
 
 
ASBURY PARK 
Tom Gilmour, UEZ Coordinator 
Office of Economic Development 
City of Asbury Park 
One Municipal Plaza 
Asbury Park,  NJ 07712 
732-502-5749   FAX 732-775-1483 
E-Mail: tom.gilmour@cityofasburypark.com 

ELIZABETH 
Mario Rodrigues, UEZ Coordinator 
Elizabeth Development Company/UEZ 
288 North Broad Street 3rd Floor, PO Box 512 
Elizabeth, NJ 07208 
908-289-0262 (ext. 214)  FAX 908-558-1142 
E-Mail: mrodrigues@edcnj.org 

  
BAYONNE 
Terrence Malloy, UEZ Coordinator 
City of Bayonne 
630 Avenue C 
Bayonne, NJ  07002 
201-858-6357   FAX 201-858-6079 
E-Mail: Terrencemalloy@hotmail.com 

GLOUCESTER CITY 
Howard Clark, UEZ Coordinator 
City of Gloucester City 
512 Monmouth Street 
Gloucester City, NJ  08030 
856-456-6075   FAX: 856-456-8030  
E-Mail: uez@cityofgloucester.org 

  
BRIDGETON 
John Barry, UEZ Coordinator 
City of Bridgeton 
Development Office 
181 E. Commerce Street 
Bridgeton,  NJ 08302 
856-451-3407 FAX 856-455-7421 
E-Mail: barryj@cityofbridgeton.com 

GUTTENBERG 
Josephine (Joanne) Martin, UEZ Coordinator 
UEZ Coordinator 
Town of Guttenberg 
6808 Park Avenue 
Guttenberg, NJ  07093 
201-868-2315 Ext. 152  FAX 201-868-9490 
E-Mail: guttenberg_uez@yahoo.com 

  
CAMDEN 
Vincent Basara, UEZ Coordinator 
Urban Enterprise Zone Program 
City Hall 
13th Floor 
Camden, NJ 08101 
856-757-7600   FAX 856-964-2262 
E-Mail: vibasara@ci.camden.nj.us 

HILLSIDE 
Yves Aubourg, UEZ Coordinator 
Township of Hillside 
Liberty and Hillside Avenues 
Hillside, NJ 07205 
973-926-1054 FAX 973-923-1534 
E-Mail: uez@townshipofhillside.org 

  
CARTERET 
Kathaleen Shaw, UEZ Coordinator 
Office of Community Development 
61 Cooke Avenue 
Carteret, NJ 07008 
732-541-3835  FAX 732-541-4989 
E-Mail: shawk@carteret.net 

IRVINGTON 
Cassandra Chatman, UEZ Coordinator 
Township of Irvington 
Municipal Building 
One Civic Square – Room 210 
Irvington, NJ 07111 
973-399-5636   FAX 973-399-5638 
E-Mail:  cchatman1@earthlink.net 

  
EAST ORANGE 
David Clark, UEZ Coordinator 
Economic Development Office 
City of East Orange 
44 City Hall Plaza 
East Orange, NJ 07019 
973-266-5432 FAX 973-674-2180 
E-Mail: david@ci.east-orange.nj.us 
 
 

JERSEY CITY 
Roberta Farber, UEZ Coordinator 
Jersey City Economic Development Corp. 
30 Montgomery Street, 8th Floor 
Jersey City, NJ 07302 
201-333-7797 EXT. 25   FAX 201-333-9323 
E-Mail:  rfarber@jcedc.org 

  
 



KEARNY 
Joseph D’Arco, UEZ Coordinator 
Urban Enterprise Zone Program 
Town Hall Annex 
410 Kearny Avenue 
Kearny,  NJ 07032-2604 
201-955-7400 ext. 8041   FAX 201-955-6187 
E-Mail:  jfreiser@kearnynj.org 

 NEW BRUNSWICK 
Ruth Anne Salau Beck, UEZ Coordinator 
Office of Planning, Community & Economic Development 
City of New Brunswick 
25 Kirkpatrick Street 
New Brunswick, NJ  08903 
732-745-5050   FAX 732-565-7532 
E-Mail:  ruthanne@cityofnewbrunswick.org 

  
LAKEWOOD 
Russell Corby, UEZ Coordinator 
Lakewood Development Corp., Municipal Bldg. 
231 Third Street 
Lakewood,  NJ 08701 
732-364-2500 Ext. 5256 FAX 732-364-5417 
E-Mail: corbyrk@lakewoodtwpnj.org 

NORTH BERGEN 
Kim Nicoliello, UEZ Coordinator 
Urban Enterprise Zone Program 
Township of North Bergen 
7616 Broadway 
North Bergen, NJ 07047 
201-392-2467 FAX 201-868-9703 
E-Mail:  knicoliello@northbergen.org  
 

  
LONG BRANCH 
Jacob L. Jones, UEZ Coordinator 
City of Long Branch 
228 Broadway 
Long Branch,  NJ 07740 
732-923-2040   FAX 732-263-0218 
E-Mail: jjones@ci.long-branch.nj.us 
www.Longbranch.org 

ORANGE 
Valerie Jackson, Acting UEZ Coordinator 
Urban Enterprise Zone Program 
City of Orange Township 
29 N. Day Street 
Orange, NJ 07050 
973-266-4061 FAX 973-677-7847 
E-Mail:  mmayes@ci.orange.nj.us 

  
MILLVILLE/VINELAND 
Denise Jackson, UEZ Coordinator 
Enterprise Zone Development Corp. 
 of Vineland and Millville 
2115 S. Delsea Drive 
Vineland, NJ 08360 
856-563-0440 FAX 856-563-1675 
E-Mail: djackson@.vinelandmillvilleuez.com 
www.vinelandmillvilleuez.com 

PASSAIC 
Soraya Stam, UEZ Coordinator 
Enterprise Zone Development Corp. 
City of Passaic, City Hall 
330 Passaic Street, Room 207 
Passaic, NJ 07055 
973-365-5520 FAX 973-365-5567 
E-Mail:  uez@cityofpassaicnj.gov 

  
MOUNT HOLLY 
Kevin Mizikar, UEZ Coordinator 
Mount Holly Township 
23 Washington Street 
Mount Holly, NJ 08060 
609-845-1148   FAX 609-267-1951 
E-Mail: kmizikar@mountholly.info 

PATERSON 
Jan Northrop, UEZ Coordinator 
Department of Community Development 
City of Paterson 
2 Market Street, 2nd Floor 
Paterson, NJ 07501 
973-321-1212   FAX 973-278-7139 
E-Mail:  jnorthrop@patcity.com 

  
NEWARK 
Rafael Zabala, Acting UEZ Coordinator 
The Robert Treat Center 
50 Park Place, Suite 820 
Newark, NJ 07102 
973-424-4154 Ext. 1008  FAX 973-733-5662 
E-Mail: zabalar@ci.newark.nj.us 
 
 
 

PEMBERTON 
Maurice Jones, UEZ Coordinator 
UEZ Coordinator 
Township of Pemberton 
500 Pemberton-Browns Mills Road 
Pemberton, NJ 08068-1539 
609-893-3619   FAX 609-894-2703 
E-Mail: mjones@pemberton-twp.com 
www.pemberton-twp.com 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:mjones@pemberton-twp.com
http://www.pemberton-twp.com/


PERTH AMBOY 
Robert McCoy, UEZ Coordinator 
Office of Economic Development 
City of Perth Amboy 
260 High Street 
Perth Amboy,  NJ 08861 
732-442-6421   FAX 732-826-1160 
E-Mail: rmccoy@perthamboynj.org 

TRENTON 
Thomas McGough, UEZ Coordinator 
Office of Economic Development 
City Hall Annex, 319 E. State Street 
Trenton,  NJ 08608-1866 
609-989-3508   FAX 609-989-4243 
E-Mail: tmcgough@trentonnj.org 
www.trentonnj.org 

  
PHILLIPSBURG 
Mark Portnoy, UEZ Coordinator 
Phillipsburg Town 
Town Hall 
675 Corliss Avenue 
Phillipsburg,  NJ 08865 
908-454-5500 Ext. 338   FAX 908-454-9241 
E-Mail: portnoy@enter.net 

UNION CITY 
Amada Avila, UEZ Coordinator 
Urban Enterprise Zone Program 
City of Union City 
3715 Palisade Avenue 
Union City,  NJ 07087 
201-271-2350   FAX 201-348-5782 
E-Mail: aavila@ucnj.com 

  
PLAINFIELD 
Wayne Awald, UEZ Coordinator 
Economic Development  
515 Watchung Avenue  
Plainfield,  NJ 07060 
908-226-2521 FAX 908-226-4909 
E-Mail: wayneawaldppaicp@cityofplainfieldnjuez.com 
 

WEST NEW YORK 
Oscar Miqueli/Michael Parkes, UEZ Coordinators 
Town of West New York 
440 60th Street Suite 102-04 
West New York, NJ 07093-2231 
201-295-5289 FAX 201-869-1715 
E-Mail: wnyuez10@aol.com 

  
PLEASANTVILLE 
Roger Tees, UEZ Coordinator 
Urban Enterprise Zone Program 
City of Pleasantville 
18 N. First Street 
Pleasantville,  NJ 08232 
609-484-7359   FAX 609-484-8869 
E-Mail: uez@pleasantville-nj.org 
www.pleasantville-nj.org 

City of Wildwood/Borough of Wildwood Crest/City of North 
Wildwood/Borough of West Wildwood 
Louis Ferrara, UEZ Coordinator 
Enterprise Zone Develop. Corp. of the Wildwoods 
City of Wildwood 
4400 New Jersey Avenue 
Wildwood, NJ  08260 
609-522-2444 ext. 2248   FAX 609-523-2444 
E-Mail: Lou.ferrara@wildwoodnj.org 

ROSELLE 
Harry Wyatt, UEZ Coordinator 
Borough of Roselle 
210 Chestnut Street 
Roselle, NJ  07203-1284 
908-259-3001   FAX 908-245-7156 
E-Mail:  hwyatt@boroughofroselle.com 

 

  
 
 
 

UEZ DIRECTOR 
Kathleen G. Kube 

Urban Enterprise Zone Program 
NJ Commerce, Economic Growth & Tourism Commission 

20 W. State Street, PO BOX 820 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0820 

609-292-1912 
FAX 609-633-8004 
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